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BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL
Consulting Engineers * Hydrogeologists
Mansfield ¢+ Wichita Falls

April 3, 2012

Mr. Joseph G. Washington

Airports Division

Safety and Standards Branch, ASW-623
U.S. Department of Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration

2601 Meacham Boulevard

Fort Worth, Texas 76137

Re: Waste Management of Texas, Inc. (WMTX)
New Boston Landfill
Proposed Landfill Expansion
Documentation of Coordination Relating to Airport Safety

Dear Mr. Washington:

On behalf of Waste Management of Texas, Inc., Biggs & Mathews Environmental is preparing a permit
amendment application for the New Boston Landfill located in Bowie County, Texas. Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality rules (30 TAC §330.61(i)(5)) require documentation of coordination with the Federal

Aviation Administration.

The facility location is shown on the attached Drawing 2 — FAA Airport Location Map that uses the FAA Sectional
Aeronautical Chart Memphis, 87" Edition, dated September 22, 2011. The existing and proposed expansion is a
Type | municipal solid waste landfill with a proposed maximum elevation of approximately 525 feet above mean
sea level, which is approximately 150 feet above the existing highest ground elevation (380 feet above mean sea
level) of the site as shown on the attached Drawing 1 — General Topographic Map.

Please indicate in writing if the facility is (1) located within 10,000 feet of any public airport runway used by
turbojet aircraft, (2) within 5,000 feet of any public airport runway used by only piston-type aircraft, and (3) advise
us of the locations of public-use airports within a 5-mile radius of the site, if any. Also please confirm that there
are no General Aviation Airports as defined in H.R. Bill 1000, Section 503, within a 6-mile radius of the existing
facility.

Please call or e-mail me at 817-563-1144 or kwelch@biggsandmathews.com if you have any questions or need
additional information. We look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Kenneth J. éh,P.E.

Principal Engineer

Attachments: Drawing 1 - General Topographic Map
Drawing 2 — FAA Airport Location Map

ccC: Mr. Steve Jacobs, Waste Management of Texas (1)
Mr. Guy Campbell, Waste Management of Texas (1)

MAPROMONO5\112\P\CODRDLTR FAA 3-12.00C

1700 Robert Road, Suite 100 + Mansfield, Texas 76063 ¢+ Phone: 817-563-1144 ¢+ Fax: 817-563-1224
Blggs & Mathews Environmental I1H-1 New Boston Landfill
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BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL
Consulting Engineers ¢ Hydrogeologists
Mansfield ¢+ Wichita Falls

March 11, 2013

Mr. Bill Mitchell

Airports Division

Safety and Standards Branch, ASW-623
U.S. Department of Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration

2601 Meacham Boulevard

Fort Worth, Texas 76137

Re: Waste Management of Texas, Inc. (WMTX)
New Boston Landfill
Proposed Landfill Expansion
Documentation of Coordination Relating to Airport Safety
Additional Information

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

As we have discussed, Biggs & Mathews Environmental is preparing a permit amendment application for
the New Boston Landfill located in Bowie County, Texas, on behalf of Waste Management of Texas, Inc.
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality rules (30 TAC §330.61(i)(5)) require documentation of
coordination with the Federal Aviation Administration. We submitted an initial request to FAA in April
2012 regarding the proposed landfill expansion. Based on your initial review and our discussion, we are
providing additional information to assist in your review.

We have revised Drawing 1 — General Topographic Map and Drawing 2 — Airport Map previously
submitted. Both drawing base maps have been updated to use the most recent base map published.
Drawing 2 uses the FAA Sectional Aeronautical Chart Memphis, 89" Edition, dated September 20, 2012.
Drawing 1 uses a USGS base map updated in 2012. Both of these base maps were downloaded in
February 2013.

The New Boston Landfill, MSW Permit No. 576B, was previously expanded in 2002. Coordination with
FAA was conducted as part of the 2002 landfill expansion, and was assigned File No. 21-012TX, A copy
of the FAA response letter is attached. The response indicates there is no record of existing or planned
public-use airports within 5 miles of the site and that FAA had no objection to the proposed expansion
from the standpoint of potential bird hazards to aircraft.

The existing and proposed expansion is a Type | municipal solid waste landfill with a proposed maximum
elevation of approximately 525 feet above mean sea level, which is approximately 150 feet above the
existing highest ground elevation (380 feet above mean sea level) of the site. The proposed expansion
adds additional property to the east of the existing landfill permit boundary and adds two new waste
disposal footprints. The existing landfill is designated as the West Disposal Area for this expansion. The
maximum elevation of 525 feet above mean sea level occurs within the existing or West Disposal Area.
The two expansion areas are designated as the North Disposal Area, which will receive municipal solid
waste and the South Disposal Area which will receive only construction and demolition waste and no
putrescible wastes. Refer to Drawing 3 - Site Layout Plan and Drawing 4 — Landfill Completion Plan for
the location of each disposal area within the overall fandfill permit boundary and the landfill completion
plan with the maximum elevation and its location identified for each disposal area. We have added the
facility coordinates to Drawing 1. We have also added the coordinates to the maximum elevation of each
waste disposal area, shown on Drawing 4.

1700 Robert Road, Suite 100 ¢+ Mansfield, Texas 76063 ¢+ Phone: 817-563-1144 ¢+ Fax: 817-563-1224

Biggs & Mathews Environmental lH-4 New Boston Landfill
M:APROJ\G1105\1 12\P\PART 2 App IIH.pdf Rev. 0, 7/01/13
Appendix IIH



Mr. Bill Mitchell
March 11, 2013
Page 2

Please indicate in writing if the facility is (1) located within 10,000 feet of any public airport runway used
by turbojet aircraft, (2) within 5,000 feet of any public airport runway used by only piston-type aircraft, and
(3) advise us of the locations of public-use airports within a 5-mile radius of the site, if any. Also please
confirm that there are no General Aviation Airports as defined in H.R. Bill 1000, Section 503, within a 6-
mile radius of the existing and proposed expansion of the facility.

Please call or e-mail me at 817-563-1144 or kwelch@biggsandmathews.com if you have any questions or
need additional information. We look foerward to your response.

Sincerely,

BicGs & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
TBPE,No. F-256 « TBPG No. 50222

/A

Kenneth J. Welch, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachments: FAA Coordination Letter — May 4, 2001
Drawing 1 — General Topographic Map
Drawing 2 — Airport Map
Drawing 3 - Site Layout Plan
Drawing 4 — Landfill Completion Plan

cC Mr. Steve Jacaobs, Waste Management of Texas (1)
Mr. Guy Campbell, Waste Management of Texas (1)

MAPROJ\I01105\1 120P\COORDLTR FAA 3-13.D0CX
Biggs & Mathews Environmental lIH-5 New Boston Landfill
MAPROJV01\05\1 12\P\PART 2 App IIH.pdf Rev. 0, 7/01/13
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US. Department Southwest Region Fort Worn, Texas 76193-00C0
of Transporiation Arkansas. Louisiana.
New Mexico. Oklahorna,
Federal Aviation Texas
Administration

HaY 4 2001

Mr. Robert H. Murray, P.E.
President/CEQ

Murray, Thomas & Griffin, Inc.
P.O. Box 3786

Texarkana, TX 75501

Dear Mr. Murray:

We have reviewed the proposed permit application for &
expansion of the existing New Boston Landfill on the west
side of New Boston, Texas, as described in your April 27,
2221 letter. We have no record of any existing or planned
public-use airports within 5 miles of the site and we have no
objection to the proposal from the standpoint of potential
bird hazards to aircraft. The &-mile legal restriction
ageinst new landfills does not apply to this site,

his site has been assigned our File No. 21-012TX.

This Please
refer to this number in any future correspondence regarding
this site. Thank you Ior coordinating it with us.

Enclosed are copies of Advisory Circulars 150/5200-33 and
150/5200-34, which explain land-use recommendations with
respect to bird hazards near public-use airports.

Sincerely,

108 4/~

Joseph G. Washington
Manager, Safety and Standards Branch

Enclosures

NEW BOSTON LanoFiLL

TECHNICALLY COMPLETE JUNE 10, 2002

I1A-2.2
Biggs & Mathews Environmental [IH-6 New Boston Landfill
MAPROJMONMO5\I12\PAPART 2 App IIH. pdf Rev. 0, 7/01/13
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U.S. Department

Airports Division 2601 Meacham Boulevard
of Transportation Southwest Region Fort Worth, Texas 76137
Federal Aviation Arkansas, Louisiana,
Administration ?ew Mexico, Oklahoma,
exas

March 19, 2013

Mr. Kenneth J. Welch

Principle Engineer

Biggs and Mathews Environmental
1700 Robert Road, Suite 100
Mansfield, TX 76063

Re: New Boston Landfill, Bowie County TX
Proposed landfill expansion
FAA File Number: 21-012-TX

Dear Mr. Welch:

We have received your March 12, 2013 e-mailed containing the data for the proposed
expansion of the New Boston Landfill, on the behalf of Waste Management of Texas, Inc.
The existing landfill is a Type-1 Municipal Solid Waste Landfill with a proposed maximum
elevation of approximately 525 feet above mean sea level. The proposed expansion adds
additional property to the east of the existing landfill permit boundary and adds two new
waste disposal footprints.

We reviewed the proposed amendment dated April 3, 2012 and March 12, 2013 and have
made a determination of no objection to the proposed expansion of the New Boston Type-1
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill. The determination of no objection was based on the data
and coordinates provided in your March 12, 2013 e-mail. Using the coordinates of 33 28’
19.35”N, 26 52’ 52.05W and 33 28° 25.08N, 94 26° 17.16W, we determine that there are no
public use airports located within 5 miles of the proposed expansion area of the New Boston
Landfill.

This proposed landfill expansion application review has been included under the existing
FAA file number of 21-012-TX. Please use this number in any future correspondence about
this facility. Thank you for coordinating this project with the Federal Aviation
Administration. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

i :

Lead Airport Certification Safety Inspector
(817) 222-5621

bill.mitchell@faa.gov
Biggs & Mathews Environmental HH-11 New Boston Landfill
MAPROJVONOS\T12\PAPART 2 App |IH.pdf Rev. 0, 7/01/13
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¢e: Mr, Jeff Holderread, Team Leader
Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Waste Permits Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Texas Department of Transportation
Division of Aviation

125 East 11" Street

Austin, TX 78701-2483

Biggs & Mathews Environmental IIH-12
MAPROJMOT\O5\T112\P\PART 2 App IIH.pdf

New Boston Landfill
Rev. 0, 7/01/13
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